07675



Doc# 2016-7562 Date 05/23/2016 02:05:15 PM Filed & Recorded in fficial Records of FAULKNER COUNTY RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLE Fees \$20.00 By

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-16-51</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFFER OF ONE FULL-TIME POLICE DEPARTMENT CSR POSITION TO A FULL-TIME ANIMAL WELFARE CSR POSITION AND THE TRANSFER OF THE PART-TIME ANIMAL WELFARE CSR POSITION TO A PART-TIME POLICE DEPARTMENT CSR POSITION; AND THE RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PART-TIME POLICE DEPARTMENT CSR POSITION TO A PART-TIME POLICE DEPARTMENT MECHANIC; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, the Conway Police Department is requesting the transfer of the Full-Time Police Department CSR Position to a Full-Time Animal Welfare CSR Position and the transfer of the Part-Time Animal Welfare CSR Position to a Part-Time Police Department CSR Position; And the reclassification of the Part-Time Police Department CSR to a Part-Time Police Department Mechanic.

Whereas, the annual salary for the Part-Time CSR is currently \$16,656.9489 and will not change. The annual salary and benefits for the Full-Time CSR is currently \$35,626.298 and will not change.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall transfer one Full-Time Police Department CSR Position to a Full-Time Animal Welfare CSR Position and one Part-Time Animal Welfare CSR Position to a Part-Time Police Department CSR Position; and reclassify the title of the Part-Time Police Department CSR Position to a Part-Time Police Department Mechanic.

This will not change the number of authorized non-sworn positions.

Section 2. No additional salary funds are required for this staffing adjustment.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Section 4. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 10th day of May, 2016.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townseli

Attest:

Oran

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer